

Team No. 40

Brief for the Environmental Protection Agency

C.A. No. 20-000123

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

-and-

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in  
No. 66-CV-2019, Judge Romulus N. Remus.

Brief for Defendant-Appellant United States Environmental Protection Agency.

**Table of Contents**

*Table of Authorities* ..... iii

*Jurisdictional Statement* ..... 1

*Statement of the Issues Presented for Review* ..... 1

*Statement of the Case* ..... 2

*Summary of Argument* ..... 4

*Argument* ..... 6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER CHAWN’S UNREASONABLE DELAY CLAIM. .... 6

    A. Only the D.C. Circuit Has the Power to Review EPA Rules and Regulations of Nationwide Scope or Effect..... 6

    B. Only the D.C. Circuit Has the Power to Compel EPA to Make New Rules and Regulations of Nationwide Scope or Effect. .... 10

II. EVEN IF REVIEW IN THIS CIRCUIT IS PROPER, THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THE 2009 ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS VALID WITH RESPECT TO PUBLIC WELFARE. .... 10

    A. The Statute Includes Climate Considerations Under the Umbrella of Public “Welfare.” 11

    B. The Precautionary Principle Embodied by the Statute Justifies the Endangerment Finding as to Welfare Regardless of Any Uncertainty. .... 13

III. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THE 2009 ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS NOT VALID WITH RESPECT TO PUBLIC HEALTH BECAUSE IT CONTRAVENES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT. .... 14

IV. EPA DOES NOT HAVE A NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTY TO LIST GHGS AS CRITERIA POLLUTANTS UNDER CLEAN AIR ACT § 108..... 19

    A. EPA’s Interpretation of § 108 Is Reasonable and Therefore Entitled to Deference under *Chevron v. NRDC*..... 19

*i. EPA’s interpretation is supported by a plain reading of the text.*..... 20

*ii. EPA’s interpretation is supported by the legislative history of the CAA.* ..... 23

*iii. EPA’s interpretation is supported by the structure of the CAA.*..... 24

    B. The Only Case Law to the Contrary Does Not Survive *Chevron*..... 26

V. EVEN IF EPA DOES HAVE A NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTY TO LIST GHGS, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WRONG TO FIND THAT IT HAD UNREASONABLY DELAYED IN DOING SO ..... 26

    A. This Question Must Be Remanded for Full Consideration Under the Relevant Judicially-Mandated Test. .... 27

    B. Even If the District Court Did Adequately Apply the Test, Ten Years Is Still Not an Unreasonable Delay When Considering a Question of This Difficulty and Magnitude. .... 28

*Conclusion*..... 32

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Alaska Dept. of Env't Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	18
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13, 16
<i>Am. Rd. &amp; Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	27, 29, 31
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Bemba v. Holder</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	28
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	passim
<i>City of Seabrook v. Costle</i> , 659 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Climate Health and Welfare Now v. EPA</i> , No. 66-CV-2019 (D.N.U. Aug. 15, 2020) .....	passim
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regul. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Env't. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Cissna</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D.N.C. 2019).....	28
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	15
<i>In re Int'l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>In re Public Emps. for Env't Responsibility</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..	27, 28, 29
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27

<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	26
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988). .....	8, 10
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>Our Children’s Earth Found. v. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>S. Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 926 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783, 791 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20, 27, 31
<i>Sierra Club v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15
<i>State of New York v. EPA</i> , 133 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. &amp; Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 706 Fed.Appx. 159 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzalez</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>W. Rangeland Conservation Ass’n. v. Zinke</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (D. Utah 2017).....	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. McCarthy</i> , 772 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7402 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	3, 11, 13, 21

42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7422 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	2, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	2, 11, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....	1, 6, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	6, 7, 9
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95 § 401, 91 Stat. 790 (1977) .....	24

**REGULATIONS**

68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	2
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008) .....	23, 25, 29
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	2, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Craig N. Oren, <i>Is the Clean Air Act at a Crossroads?</i> , 40 <i>Env't'l. L.</i> 1231 (2010) .....	30
Craig N. Oren, <i>When Must EPA Set Ambient Air Quality Standards? Looking Back at NRDC v. Train</i> , 30 <i>UCLA J. Env't'l. L. &amp; Pol'y</i> 157 (2012) .....	24
<i>Dictionary.com</i> , <a href="https://www.dictionary.com/">https://www.dictionary.com/</a> .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) .....	7
<i>Hearing on Regulation of Greenhouses Gases Under the Clean Air Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Environment and Public Works</i> , 110th Cong. 9 (2008) .....	30

Inimai M. Chettiar & Jason A. Schwartz, *The Road Ahead: EPA's Options and Obligations for Regulating Greenhouse Gases*, Inst. for Policy Integrity 36 (2009) .....30

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....23
